—
AW OFFICE OF

ForesT A, CHRISTIAN
FOLEY, ALABAMA

June 18, 1953

Mrs. Alice J. Duck

Clerk of Court Re: George 5, May Company

Bsy Minette, Alabama Vs: C, S, Trawick & Sons
' Number 1950

Dgar Mrs, Duck:

This case has been dismissed and I believe
I advanced $15 Court costs, Please accouht for these
Court costs and send me a statement thereof, so L can
coliget from Defendant,.

Youres very truly,

R W@M

FOREST A. CHRIBTIAN

FAC®jew




SUBMONS
TEE STATE OF ALABAWMA, )
BALDWIN COUNTY, )
TC ATY SHERIFF OF TEE STATE OF ALABAMA:

YOU ABE HEREBY COMMANDED to summon C, S, TRAWICK, CLAREKCE E, TRAWICK,
and H, B, TRAWICEK, partners, d/%/h C. S, TEAVWICK & SONS to appear within
thirty days from the service of this writ in the circuit court, to be held
for said county at the place of holding the same, then and there %o answer

the complaint of GEORCE S. MAY COUPANY.

WITNESS my hend, this A day of April, 1953,
o v

Clerk

VI

COMPLAINT
GEORGE S. MAY COMPANY, )
PLAINTIFF )
V8: % IN THE QIRCUIT COURT OF
C. S. TRAVICK, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAIA
CLARENCE B, TRAWICEK, & )
H. B, TRAWICK, partners ) AT LAY
a/b/a/ )
C. S. TRAWICK & SONS, )

St

DEFENDANTS
;  COUNT I:
The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants TWO ?HOUSAND Ti:0 HUNDRED FIFIY &

00/100 DOLLARS (§2,260.00), dameges for the breach of an agreement entered
into by them on the 26th day of May, 19862, in substance as follows: The Flain-
tiff agreed to furnish a business engineering staff te render engineering ser-
vices to the Defendants, for which the Defendants agreed to pay THENIY & 00/100
DOLIARS ($20.,00) per man hour worked by each individual staff mewber. (Copy of

contract is atbached to the original of this complaint,) And the Plaintiff says

that, although it has complied with all its provisions on ifs part, the Defendants

have failed teo comply with follﬂwing provisions thereof, viz: They failed to pay

for said engineering services rendered in the amount as aforesaid,

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFIY &
00/100 DOLLARS ($2,250,00), due from them by account on the 18th day of December,

| COUNT II:

1952, which sum of momey, with iwnterest thereom, is still unpaid,
|
\
|



COUNT III:

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants THO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFIY &
00/100 DOLLARS (%2,250,00), due from them on account‘stated between the Flain-
tiff aznd the Defendants on, %o wit: +the 156th day of December,'1952, which sun
of money with interest therson, isstill unpaid.

CCUNT IV;

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants T%U THOUSAND TW0 HUWDRED FIFTY &

00/100 DOLLARS ($2,250.,00), dus from them for work end labor dons for the De-

fendants by the Plainbiff on the 13th day of Jume, 1952, at thelr request,

e,

for Plaintiff

which sum of money, with interest thereom, is still unpaid,

There is attached to and made a
part of an itemized staltement of
account sworn 4o by the Controller
of the Plaintiff showing stetus of
this account as of this December
16, 1952,

4 MW/%



STATE CF ILLINOIS )
| ) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

AFFIDAVIT

FRED ALTERGOTT, being first duly .sworn., deposes
and says that:- |

As Comntroller of the GEORGE S, MAY: COMPANY he
is acquainted with all the books and records of the Company, and
that attached copies of invoices of the GEORGE S, MAY COMPANY
dated May 30, 1952, and June 13, 1952, are true and correct copies
of original invoices of the GEORGE 5. MAY COMPANY given fo
C.S. TRAWICK & SONS, FOLEY, ALABAMA, covering services
rendered and which invoice as of December 15, 1952, remain open

and unpaid on the accounts of the GEORGE S, MAY COMPANY.

Subscribed and sworn to
before me a Notary Public
in and for the County of
Cook, State of Illinois,
this / (-, day of December,
1952,




- George . May Gomﬁany BusinessCgomectongy

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES - ENGINEERING SUILDING
CHICAGO 6, ILLINCIS

M

M

C. S. TRAWICK & SONS pate. June 13, 1952

Job No. 26883

Foiey, Alabama
TERMS: NET CASH

[
FOR SERVICES RENDERED WEEK ENDING June 14, 1952 N AccoRpANCE

WITH INSTALLATION AND METHOD OF PANYMENT PROCEDURES

CHIEF SUPERVISING RESIDENT STAFF HOURS
ENGINEER | ENGINEER A
DATE 0.S.ZELL MOSER
MONDAY June 9 11 11 5
5
TUESDAY 10 8— &""'.5_._
ER g2
WEDNESDAY 11 8 = 5—
THURSDAY 12 8 8
5 ]
FRIDAY 13 4 5— 9 =
SATURDAY 14 1 1 2
| TOTAL MAN HOURS 5 43 48
TOTAL HRS. @ $20.00 100.00 860.00
APPROVED : Total at $20.00 Per Hour $_960.00
C. S, TRAWICK & SONS
/s/ Clarence E. Trawick INVOILCE
o General Manager Printed in U.S.A, o

. ACCOUNTING OFFICE COPY

beorge S. May Gompany Zusiestrponcesiny ...

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES - ENGINEERING BUILDING
CHICAGO 6, ILLINOIS

<>

C.S. TRAWICK & SONS pATE__ May 30, 1952

Job Neo. 26853
Foley, Alabama

TERMS: NET CASH

FOR SERVICES RENDERED WEEK ENDING 5/31/52 IN AGCORDANCE
WITH INSTALLATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT PROCEDURES
ENCG"]‘LE:ER 5‘;22‘?::;:‘5 RESIDENT STAFF HOURS
' T~ A
;. ) . etk
3 DATE 0.8.ZE1L, Moszger
MONDAY pfavy 26 8 8 16
TUESDAY 27 6-1/2| 9 15-142
WEDNESDAY 28 9 )
THURSDAY 29 9 . 9
FRIDAY 30 g 9
SATURDAY 3 1 6 6
TOTAL HAN HOURS 14_1'/2 50 hd=1 42
__TOTAL HRS, @ $20.00 $290.00 1000.00
APPROVED Total at $20.00 Per Hour $ 1290.00

/s/ Clarence E., Trawick




Plan for Engineering Action
Installation Development
and

" Method of Payment

Procedures

The George S. May Company appreciates this opportunity of serving
you. In order that we may have a mutual understanding, we herein list
our Installation Development and Method of Payment Procedures.

GEORGE S. MAY COMPANY

FORM 58
PRINTEDR IN-U.S.A.



Throughout the tenure of the engagement, the George S. May Company
Business Bngineering Staff will keep the client informed as to progress
through the medium of discussion, recommendation and progress reports.
Discussion provides the basis for a meeting of minds as to procedure and
action. Recommendations provide the client with factual information upon
which to evaluate proposals for suggested changes, and present observa
tions as to prevalent conditions; specific recommendations for action; bene-
fits projected; and cost related to savings or profit expected to accrue.
Written progress reports summarize current and cumulative attainment,
including the outline of future plan.

The client accepts or rejects recommended written proposals by signature,
as well as written progress reports under “Examined, Accepted and Ap-
proved,” excluding by designation any statement not approved. Thus, a
meeting of the minds is assured between the client and the George 8. May
Engﬁ:lelen'ng Staff, placing the engagement at all times within the client’s
control.

The George S. May Company, obviously, cannot guarantee specific results

from business engineering work, because it must deal through human beings,

and hence cannot anticipate the degree of aptitudes to be encountered or

cooperation it will receive. Management authority must, therefore, coop-

grate afhl;ﬂg with the Engineering Staff if the full benefit of the work is to
e realized.

All employees, without exception, are under contract with the George 5.
May Company, and are bonded individually to the extent of $100,000.00
for the protection of clients.

Client agrees, as a condition precedent to George 5. May Company ren-
dering engineering services, not to employ or otherwise engage the serv-
ices, directly or indirectly, of any petson now employed by the May Com-
pany for a period of two years from date of Survey Authorization.
George S. May Company agrees not to employ or otherwise engage any
of client’s employees for the same period of time. Breach of this agreement
shall entitle the injured party to injunctive and monetary relief.

For the guidance of installation development and job progress, the Engi-
neering Staff will design an action program. around each major objective
sought, A major objective is attained through a precisely formulated phase
or unit of business engineering service termed a Project. Each engagement
requires the adaptation and installation of one or more Projects, depending
upon the number of major objectives. The Engineering Staff time required
on each assignment depends upon the content of each Project, and the
number. Authorized Projects may run concurrently or consecutively, de
pending upon mutual agreement.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

Business engineering must develop from facts because all installation is
custom adapted around each authorized Project. Consequently, initial
steps of the engagement require sufficient time as approved for develop-
ment in order to demonstrate results.

A Supervising Engineer is assigned for as many days weekly as is mutu-
ally agreed. Staff Engineers are assigned to work as many hours weekiy
as is mutually agreed. A Chief Engineer may be assigned as required,
depending upon the tenure and character of the Projects being developed.

The client will pay the George S. May Company an organization fee at
the rate of twenty doflars ($20.00) per man hour worked by each indi
vidual Staff Member.

The client will provide suitable working space for the Engineering Staff
due to the confidential character of the work., The client will also provide
clerical and typing service as required, and will pay the cost of all forms,
blue printing, binders and supplies directly incident to the installation.

No additional charge will be made for travel and/or living expenses of
any assigned Staff Member, unless such expenses are incurred by special
travel required as a part of the service rendered and with client approval.

All invoices are payable weekly. An invoice will be presented each week
covering total charges for that week, The client will give the May En-
gineers a check for the amount due upon presentation of the invoice.

The client may terminate the services of the George 5. May Company
Business Engineering Staff at any time, by declaration of such intent made
to the Supervising Engineer when he is on the client’s premises, at the same
time presenting the Supervising Engineer with a check for all fees due
up to the time of termination. All matters pertaining to the engagement
should be taken up with the Supervising Engineer, upon whom is placed
complete responsibility for job progress.

It is expressly agreed that this printed document embodies the entire
agreement of the parties in relation to the subject matter of business
engineering services to be rendered by George S. May Company, and
that no understandings or agreements, verbal or otherwise, in relation
thereto, exists between the parties except as herein expressly set forth.

EXAMINED, ACCEPTED AND APPROVED

/s/ Clarence E. Trawick




**~7;;afGE0RGE s. MAY GOMPANY
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B PLAINTIFF 5
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SUMIONS & comm

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

LAW OFFICE OF 7 7~

FOLEY, ALABAMA .




CATALINA, INC., M THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

a Corporation, BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plalntiff
-G

BEN H., HUXFORD,
individually & d/b/a

SPORTSMANS STORE,
Defendant ‘

1
=

QMPLATNE

COUNT CWEs The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant
the sum of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWO and 53/100 ($2502.53)
DOLLARS due from him by account on tﬁe 13th day of February;
1952, which sum of money with interest thereon is still duse

and unpald.

RICKARBY & RICKARBY

E. G RiCkarby, Jrn,
Attorrney for Plaintiff

The account sued on is evidenced by an itemized and

verified statement of account filed herewith.

RICKARBY & RICKARBY

By: ‘QM

. Ge Rickarby., Jdre,
Attorney for Plaintiff



e TEEETARET=E I e

SUMMONS AND _ COMPLAINT Baldwin Times

CIRCUIT COURT, BALDWIN COUNTY

. 'THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

BALDWIN COUNTY

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE ‘STATE OF ALABAMA:

You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon___ BEN He HUXFORD, individually and d/b/a

the SPORTSMANS STORE

to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, o the complaint filed in

the Circuit Court of Baldwin OOI.Inty",: State of Alabama, at Bay Minetie, against

Ben H. Huxford d/b/s SPORTSMANS STORE | Defendant ...
by . CATALINA, INC., a Corporation
, Plaintiff........
Witness my hand this / Y/ Q& i day of %_’1953
- : . - 4% M.. ., Clerk
: : <A ' o

N




L@/ QBEC?;E?ED

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT

CATALINA, INWC.

Plaintiffs
Vs, '

SPORTSMANS STORE

| Defendants

- SUMMONS and COMPLAINT

e

_RICKARBY & RICKARBY

Plaintift’s Attorney

Defendant’s Attorney

¥ File b By 1953,

Defendant lives at

Fail’hope 1] Ala -
EEECEIVED IN OFFICE

Loz 2 %

, Sheriff

I have executed this summons

‘ fhls - W // 19;5

by Teaving a copy with
ﬁw // /Wmf/

b . T " Deputy Sheriff

v =stSheritt




LAW OQFFICES

RICKARBY & RICKARBY
ELLICTT G. RICKARBY

E« G. RICKARBY. JR.
{DECEASED) FAIRHOPE, ALAEAMA

9 4pril 1953

Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Clerk Circult Court
Bay iinette, 4la.

Re: Catalina, Ince
Dear Mrse Ducks Vss Sportsmans Store

¥ith this we hand you summons and complaint in the
above mentioned.case,

Please process and notify when service is had on the
Defendante

Yours very truly,

™

Bo Go Rickarby, Jr.
R/1
cos Ben Huxford
ces Nat'l. Ass'ne.

1592

Dear Mrs. Duck: $15.00 deposit For costs enclosed
by our check,






| ;.ouu ;uu ;nu% L]

STATEMENT

., Y.

443 SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET

Mlchigan 823! /
CABLE ADDRESS
“CAYALINA" /

SWIiM SUITS
SWEATERS LOS AMNGELES 13, CALIFORNIA, WUSA
psts [ebruary 20, 1953
Sportgman Store
Fairhope, 8ls.
DAYE FOLIO TERMS .'-;_‘._HAR-GES CREDiTé BALANGE
2-13-52 Invff 08733 1095 .61
bmb=52 Ci - phyment on acgount _ 500400
6=9 Invi# 51483 : 189.00 _
6=1.2 N 54704, 2324
6-17 no 57378 9420
6=24 " 35392 29.36
9=25 " 76060 419420
- 12=31 n 92951 115192
Rxidelig Y 2 | ' S
Balance due us $ 2502.53

INTEREST WILL BE CHARGED ON ALL RAST DUE ACCOUNTS




LoD ¥Ou THE

WIM SUITS 443 SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET
SWEATERS LOS ANGELES 13, CALIFORNIA, USA

D *. .

Mm@x‘? 20, 1953

: 'M'l.oiﬁg_nn 323{ o }
© CABLE ADDRESS. - °
T MGATALINAY /

CEALANGE

INTEREST WILL HE GHARGED ON ALL PAST DUE ACCOUNTS




STATE OF _Californisa :

COUNTY OF Loz fmgeles :

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, petson-

ally appeared John Mill ‘ .

who being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is

Secretary-Ireasare for CATALINA, INC., a

Corporation, and that the attached itemized account is a
true and correct statement of account between CATALINA,

INC., a Corporation, and THE SPORTSMAN'S STORE,

Irodohn Miller
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the 28th

day of March, 1953,

y Pgpolic,  Tounty
fop{ Expires April 28; 1955



STATE OF Ealifornig
COUNTY O?

Before mey the undersigned Wotary Public, pbetson=
3-3-137 appe@red b JE1 10

’ 2
who being first duly sworn, depnses and Says that he is

et OF  CATALINA, INC., 3
Corporatzﬁn, and that the attached itemized account is a
true and correct statemen% of account between ”&TALIHA,

INC.y 2 Gorparation; and THE SPQRLSM&N‘S STORE

%W/

” m-.aghn Hiler |
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the 284k
_day of March, 1953,
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B. F. GOODRICH CO,, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

a Corporation d/b/a BALDWIW COUNTY, ALABMA
100D RUBBER CO, -
Plaintiff Case No. 1962

—- G-

BESSIE K. ALIBGRI,
Defendant

LOTTON

The Plaintiff having accepted check of Four
Hundred Seventy-six & 73/100 (8476.73) Dollars in.
settlement of the above mentioned claim, motion I1s

hereby made that sald case be dismissed.

RICKARBY & RICKARBY

B.Ge Rickarby, Jdre,
Attorney for Plaintiffl

-,

I [T =
= ?,!) I : .
4y b
L2 . q.
k. .
o W8S
R c
f .
- sy '.‘*.'Q‘I‘E-i‘;
ghlh, Wi
Pl



B. ¥, GOODRICH CO., IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
a Corporation 4/b/a ,
HOCD RUBBER COe BAIDVIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff _ e . :
-5 -

'BESSIE K. ALLEGRI,
Defendant

COMPLATINT

% o - COUNT QNE: The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant
the sum of FOUR HUNDRED WINETY SEVEN and 73/100 DOLLARS ($497.73)
due from her'by account on the lst day of September; 1952,
whiéh sum of money with interest thereom is still due and un-
palde

RICKARBY & RICKA&RBY

By: )

Eu G’u RiCkarby, Jrog
Attorney for Plaintiff

The account sued on 1ls evidenced by an itemized

and verified statement of account, filed herewith,

RICKARBY & RICKARBY

.,

By

Eo Ga RiCKarby’ Jro,
Attorney for Plaintiff




|

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT Baldwin Times

CIRCUIT COURT, BALDWIN COUNTY

'THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

BALDWIN COUNTY

-

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon___BeSsie Ke Allegri

to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint filed in

the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette, against _BeSsie K. Allegri

Defendant ........
by - B. F. CGoodrich Co., a Corvoration, doing business as
Hood RuBBer Co. _ . , Plaintiff ..

Witness my hand this e/ L day of //{]M 10.93..
' j/?/d/{g7l< A M , Clerk

|




THE STATE OF ALABAMA
.~ BALDWIN COUNTY -

CIRCUIT COURT

B..F. GOODRICH CO, a Corpor.-
at:a.on d/b/a HOOD RUBBE.R c

Plaintiffs
Vs,

 BESSIE K. ALIRGRI

. Defendants

SUMMONS and COMPLAINT

Filed f:/—m 19.9°.2

- RTCKARBY & RICKARBY

Pla1nt1ff’s Attorney

/ ‘ . Defendant’s Atiorney

Defendant lives at

Fairhope, Alabana
RECEIVED IN OFFICE

V7Z7ARTeviA

, Sheriff _

a

I have exdcufed this summons -

this j rA/l;/ // , 194723,

by leaving / copy with

M/?/ér//my
v

.... Deputy Sheriff




LAW OFFICES

RICKARBY & RICKARBY

ELLIOTT &. RICKARBY E. G. RICKARBY, JR.
{DECEASED) FAIRHOFE, ALABAMA

9 april 1953

Mrse. Alice J. Duck
Clerk Cirecuit Court
Bay Minette, Ala.
Re: Hood Rubber Co.
Dear Mrs. Duck: Vss Bessie X. Allegri

With this we hand you summons and complaint in the
above mentioned caseo

Please process and notify when service is perfected,’

Yours very truly,

B. G. Rickarby, Jr.

R/1 _

1622 '

ces Bessgie Ko Allegri
| cc: Attorney

Dear Mrs. Duck: $15.,00 deposit for costs
enclosed herewith.






LAW Q©@FFICES

RICKARBY & RICKARBY
ELLIGTT G. REICKARBY -

{DECEASED) FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA

1 May 1953

E. 6. RICKARBY, JR.

Mrse 41lice J, Duck
Clerk Circuit Court

Bay Minette, Ala. No. 1962
Re: Hood Bubber Co.
Dagr Mrs. Ducks : o Vs: Bessle K, Allegri

P;ease figure out cidsts in this case snd send me
the breakage.

Yours very truly,

B. G, Rickarby, Jr.

R/1
1622 _
ccs &lfred C. Blaske, &tt'y.
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7035 6 1650300 : @~ ATTACH CLAIM HERE
J' . AFFIDAVIT IN PROCF OF CLAIM

é’TAfIE OF MASSACHUSETTS, MIDDLESEX COUNTY, S8,

The undersigned A. 0. Brett :
being first duly sworn, on oath, states that ke is Assislan! Fregssrersh Secretary of
The B. F. Goodrich Company '
a corporation under the laws of the State of. New York - the owner
‘Bessie XK. Allegri
hereto atlached and made a part thereof: that the same and every item thereof is lawful and justly due: that the consideration thereof

is goods sold and delivered as per ilemized statement atfached hereto and made a part hereof: that there is now due and unpaid on

of the claim against

said claim the sum of.

four hundred ninety seven and - 73/ 100 Dollars,

100 with interest at the rale of.- per cent., per annum

from the— day of 19

that there are no payments on said claim in the way of discounls or otherwise; that there are no offsets nor counterclaims whatever

against the same
and there is no usury therein; that the said owner— ha-8 no collaieral, personal or other security whalever for the same.

(Affiant) Secretary
; ASSISTANT ARESSIURER
Sworn {o before me and subscribed in my presénce this__ 2oL+ day of March 19 23

2 G ey

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES




/

AFFIDAVYIT IN PROOF OF CLAIM

© CLAIM OF

VS

Amount $

Interest from __doy of . 19 .

Filed day of ' sy 19—

Said quim is

this day of , 19

1. ' Tilt out, as the fact may be, “allowed”” or “rejected” .

FILED BY

/ ﬂjﬂﬂﬁﬁaﬁ
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STATEMENT

- HOOD RUBBER COMPANY

a Division of The B, F, Goodrich Company
8-14 SOUTH EUTAW ST.. BALTIMORE 1, MD.

Allegri's
Mrs. V. d. Allegri
Fairhope, dla.

DATE FOLIO ITEM TERMS CHARGES CREDITS BALANCE
1952
/9 | 120 B 6/1 142 50
1/9 223 8 6/1 273 00
2/ | 939 s 6/1 79 90
2/12 9LO s 6/1 L6 80
3/3 1301 S 6/1 L 70
3/10 | 1430 B 6/1 66 97
L/8 1897 B 6/1 17 29
g/28 552 B Sec |12/1 166 57
10/9 | 6197 Ck Onic 300 00 597 73

’

THIS STATEMENT WILL BE CONSIDERED CORRECT UNLESS NOTIFIED OF ANY DIFFERENCES






